co-operatives. No trend or pattern can be observed in this graph. From this it can

e said that the EVA performance of co-operatives are not influenced by external

factors, but is in the hands of the effective management and decision-making of

the separate agricultural co-operatives.

b

5.5 Sensitivity of EVA

Since the selection of the listed companies was random, the study calculated

EVA for the various co-operatives using different beta-values.  Looking at the

EVA formula again, it can be said that the Cost of Capital, or WACC, has a great

influence on the value of EVA, if WACC changes.

investedCapitalxCapitalofCost
investedCapital

NOPATEVA ⎟⎟
⎠

⎞
⎜⎜
⎝

⎛
−=

oth NOPAT and Capital invested will stay the same when Beta changes, only

ost of Capital changes. If beta increases, cost of equity capital increases and

us Cost of Capital increases. As a result of this EVA will decrease. If beta

The sensitivity of the determined EVA-values is tested by increasing and

decreas nd twenty nt, resp ly.  Tab 8 to 5.

the new EVA-va the vario oups of ultural c ratives

with a 10% and 20% dec d av  va

B

C

th

decreases, the cost of equity capital decreases, resulting in a higher EVA-value.

ing beta, by ten a perce ective le 5.1 25

shows lues for us gr  agric o-ope

rease an increase in erage beta lues.

 95

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  ––  LLiieebbeennbbeerrgg,,  II  EE   ((22000044))

Table 5.18: Sensitivity  fo  - o
period 1998 to 2001

s 1998 1999 2000 2001

 of EVA r Grain and Oilseeds co operatives f r the

Grain and Oilseed
WACC Average 15.21 14.90 14.12 11.90

Total (63,78 (77,57 (79,97 (50,813,116) 2,913) 5,533) 2,365)EVA
Average (15,94 (19,39 (19,99 (12,705,779) 3,228) 3,883) 3,091)

WACC with beta -10% Average 15.02 14.69 13.89 11.69
Total (62,16 (75,53 (77,77 (48,742,554) 9,076) 5,260) 7,855)EVA with beta -10%
Average (15,540,639) (18,884,769) (19,443,815) (12,186,964)

WACC with beta -20% Average 14.84 14.49 13.66 11.47
Total (60,541,993) (73,505,238) (75,574,987) (46,683,345)EVA with beta -20%
Average (15,133,498) (18,376,310) (18,893,747) (11,670,836)

WACC with beta +10% Average 15.39 15.11 14.35 12.12
Total (65,403,677) (79,606,750) (82,175,806) (52,876,875)EVA with beta +10%
Average (16,350,919) (19,901,688) (20,543,952) (13,219,219)

WACC with beta +20% Average 15.58 15.31 14.59 12.33
Total (67,024,239) (81,640,587) (84,376,080) (54,941,386)EVA with beta +20%
Average (16,756,060) (20,410,147) (21,094,020) (13,735,346)
Total 737,735,714 831,606,865 837,544,435 744,010,309Capital

2,577Average 184,433,929 207,901,716 209,386,109 186,00
% equity capital of capital 0.555 0.520 0.516 0.558
% debt capital of capital 0.445 0.480 0.484 0.442
% change in EVA with beta -10% -0.025 -0.026 -0.028 -0.041
% change in EVA with beta -20% -0.051 -0.052 -0.055 -0.081
% change in EVA with beta +10 0.025 0.026 0.028 0.041%
% change in EVA with beta +20% 0.051 0.052 0.055 0.081

The calculated EVA values stayed negative for all the years, even after the beta

changes of 10% and 20%.  When beta is decreased by 10%, EVA increased with

only 2.5% in 1998, 2.6% in 1999, 2.8% in 2000 and 4.1% in 2001. If beta is

decreased by 20%, EVA increased with only 5.1% in 1998, 5.2% in 1999, 5.5%

in 2000 and 8.1% in 2001.

If the above is reversed and beta is increased by 10%, EVA decreased with only

2.5% in 1998, 2.6% in 1999, 2.8% in 2000 and 4.1% in 2001. When beta is

increased by 20%, EVA decreased with 5.1% in 1 5.2% in , 5.5%

nd 8.1% in 2001.

very small as the amount of capital invested in this se

s, w high, e s  tab Equ

d mo ough  th e

998,  1999  in

2000 a

These changes are ctor,

over these four year as very  as can b een in the le above. ity

capital is influence st thr the change in beta. In is case the quity

 96

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  ––  LLiieebbeennbbeerrgg,,  II  EE   ((22000044))

capital was just above 5 l four years and thus the small changes in beta

 the a  capi d.

Sensitivity of EVA fo -o or
to 2001

1998 1999 2000 2001

0% in al

can be ascribed to mount of tal investe

Table 5.19: r Wine co peratives f  the period 1998

Wine
WACC Average 14.05 15.22 14.49 11.75

Total (6,58 (43,77 (19,69 (20,125,683) 7,473) 6,028) 7,514)EVA
Average (18 (1,25 (56 (578,162) 0,785) 2,744) 5,072)

WACC with beta -10% Average 13.87 15.00 14.24 11.53
Total (5,933 (42,801,365 (18,689,958 (19,218,557,727) ) ) )EVA with beta -10%
Average (169,535) (1,222,896) (533,999) (549,102)

WACC with beta -20% Average 13.70 14.77 13.98 11.30
Total (5,281,771) (41,825,256) (17,683,887) (18,309,600)EVA with beta -20%
Average (150,908) (1,195,007) (505,254) (523,131)

WACC with beta +10% Average 14.22 15.45 14.75 11.98
Total (7,237,639) (44,753,581) (20,702,099) (21,036,470)EVA with beta +10%
Average (206,790) (1,278,674) (591,489) (601,042)

WACC with beta +20% Average 14.40 15.67 15.01 12.20
Total (7,889,595) (45,729,689) (21,708,170) (21,945,427)EVA with beta +20%
Average (225,417) (1,306,563) (620,233) (627,012)
Total 317,131,756 426,742,298 370,873,211 401,006,970Capital

,342Average 9,060,907 12,192,637 10,596,377 11,457
% equity capital of capital 0.520 0.486 0.533 0.456
% debt capital of capital 0.480 0.514 0.467 0.544
% change in EVA with beta -10% -0.099 -0.022 -0.051 -0.045
% change in EVA with beta -20% -0.198 -0.045 -0.102 -0.090
% change in EVA with beta +10% 0.099 0.022 0.051 0.045
% change in EVA with beta +20% 0.198 0.045 0.102 0.090

After the beta changes of 10% and 20%, all the calculated EVA values were still

negative.  EVA increases by 9.9% in 1998, 2.2% in 1999, 5.1% in 2000 and 4.5%

in 2001 when beta decreases by 10%. If beta decreases by 20%, these

percentages double. EVA increases by 19.8% in 1998, 4.5% in 1999, 10,2% in

2000 and 9.00% in 2001.

in 2000 and 4.5% in 2001. If beta increases by 20%, EVA decreases by 19.8% in

1998, 4.5% in , 10,2% in 2000 an % in 20

If beta increases by 10%, EVA decreases by 9.9% in 1998, 2.2% in 1999, 5.1%

 1999 d 9.00 01.

 97

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  ––  LLiieebbeennbbeerrgg,,  II  EE   ((22000044))

In the case of the wine s , the perc  c V r 19

 cha his occur  result er capita stment

his ye e years , 0 enta

re aller e of la

years. Total capital was istribu ee nd l in a

Table 5.20: Sensitivity  for M per r the 99

1998 1999 2000 2001

ector entage hanges in E A in the yea 98

are larger when beta nges. T s as a of low l inve

in this sector for t ar. In th  1999 2000 and 2 01 the perc ge

changes in EVA we much sm  becaus rger investments in these

evenly d ted betw n equity a debt capita ll

four years.

 of EVA eat co-o atives fo  period 1 8 to
2001
Meat

WACC Average 16.32 16.32 14.30 12.76
Total (6 (10,75 (23,51 1,787,545) 8,279) 7,484) 4,251EVA
Average (1 (2,68 (5,87 446,886) 9,570) 9,371) 6,063

WACC with beta -10% Average 16.08 16.03 14.05 12.48
Total (29,123) (10,703,750) (23,501,188) 1,722,807EVA with beta -10%
Average (7,281) (2,675,938) (5,875,297) 430,702

WACC with beta -20% Average 15.83 15.73 13.81 12.20
Total 9,298 (10,649,222) (23,484,892) 1,661,363EVA with beta -20%
Average 2,325 (2,662,305) (5,871,223) 415,341

WACC with beta +10% Average 16.57 16.62 14.54 13.04
Total (105,967) (10,812,808) (23,533,780) 1,845,695EVA with beta +10%
Average (26,492) (2,703,202) (5,883,445) 461,424

WACC with beta +20% Average 16.82 16.91 14.79 13.31
Total (144,388) (10,867,336) (23,550,076) 1,907,139EVA with beta +20%
Average (36,097) (2,716,834) (5,887,519) 476,785
Total 28,874,893 37,507,495 24,511,365 132,845,503Capital
Average 7,218,723 9,376,874 6,127,841 33,211,376

% equity capital of capital 0.336 0.309 0.131 -0.093
% debt capital of capital 0.664 0.691 0.869 1.093
% change in EVA with beta -10% -0.569 -0.005 -0.001 -0.034
% change in EVA with beta -20% -1.138 -0.010 -0.001 -0.069
% change in EVA with beta +10% 0.569 0.005 0.001 0.034
% change in EVA with beta +20% 1.138 0.010 0.001 0.069

In 1998, EVA increased by 57% with a change of 10% in beta; EVA increased by

114% with a change of 20% in beta.  These large changes are a result of the

ebt to equity ratio of the meat sector in 1998.  Three co-operatives were not

In the years 1999, 2000 and 2001 EVA did no nge m hen be

es or decreases. a res  low ges cap

d

using any debt financing in 1998.

t cha uch w ta

increas  This is ult of the  percenta  of equity ital

 98

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  ––  LLiieebbeennbbeerrgg,,  II  EE   ((22000044))

invested in the sector. W  beta s, t d  equ

C fo  does e thu es

lated EVA values in  and 20 re still n e after

 The  EV  in re s

 wa ed.

Table 5.21: Sensitivity of EVA for o-o  for  1

1998 1999 2000 2001

hen the  change he weighte average of ity

capital in the WAC rmula  not chang a lot and s EVA do not

change a lot.

All the negative calcu  1999 00 we egativ

beta decreased and increased.  positive A values  2001, we till

positive after the beta s chang

 Timber c peratives  the period 998
to 2001
Timber

WACC Average 10.48 15.89 15.93 9.02
Total 9,5 57,0 42,6 4,023,490 22,286 61,110 46,031EVA
Average 3,1 19,0 14,2 1,374,497 07,429 20,370 48,677

WACC with beta -10% Average 10.34 15.63 15.58 8.79
Total 10,038,330 57,721,367 43,588,579 4,560,675EVA with beta -10%
Average 3,346,110 19,240,456 14,529,526 1,520,225

WACC with beta -20% Average 10.20 15.36 15.23 8.57
Total 10,553,170 58,420,448 44,516,047 5,075,319EVA with beta -20%
Average 3,517,723 19,473,483 14,838,682 1,691,773

WACC with beta +10% Average 10.62 16.16 16.29 9.24
Total 9,008,650 56,323,205 41,733,642 3,531,386EVA with beta +10%
Average 3,002,883 18,774,402 13,911,214 1,177,129

WACC with beta +20% Average 10.77 16.43 16.64 9.46
Total 8,493,810 55,624,124 40,806,173 3,016,742EVA with beta +20%
Average 2,831,270 18,541,375 13,602,058 1,005,581
Total 220,260,446 230,756,609 244,429,727 158,954,908Capital
Average 73,420,149 76,918,870 81,476,576 52,984,969

% equity capital of capital 0.591 0.644 0.745 0.651
% debt capital of capital 0.409 0.356 0.255 0.349
% change in EVA with beta -10% 0.054 0.012 0.022 0.127
% change in EVA with beta -20% 0.108 0.025 0.043 0.254
% change in EVA with beta +10% -0.054 -0.012 -0.022 -0.127
% change in EVA with beta +20% -0.108 -0.025 -0.043 -0.254

The changes in EVA are very small in the years 1998, 1999 and 2000. In the

ear 2001 EVA increased by 12.7% when beta decreased by 10%, when beta

y 25.4% when beta increased by 20%.

he larger percentage changes in EVA in 2001 were a result of a smaller return,

NOPAT was much smaller than any of the previous years. The WACC was also

y

decreased by 20%, EVA increased by 25.4%. EVA decreased by 12.7% when

beta increased by 10% and decreased b

T

 99

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  ––  LLiieebbeennbbeerrgg,,  II  EE   ((22000044))

much smaller as capital decreased as well, but at a much slower rate than

[…]

WACC with beta +20% Average 17.03 18.82 17.83 13.96
Total (2,200,191) (1,820,868) (1,044,863) (4,226,385)EVA with beta +20%
Average (1,100,096) (910,434) (522,432) (2,113,193)
Total 24,903,330 17,513,223 17,415,156 26,374,305Capital
Average 12,451,665 8,756,612 8,707,578 13,187,153

% equity capital of capital 0.505 0.784 0.769 0.499
% debt capital of capital 0.495 0.216 0.231 0.501
% change in EVA with beta -10% -0.024 -0.038 -0.075 -0.016
% change in EVA with beta -20% -0.047 -0.076 -0.150 -0.032
% change in EVA with beta +10% 0.024 0.038 0.075 0.016
% change in EVA with beta +20% 0.047 0.076 0.150 0.032

Althoug  changes, a  calcula VA valu this sec

ed negative. The  in E sma ear 9 a

00  valu ed b hen reas

h the value of beta ll the ted E es in tor

remain changes VA were ll in the y s 1998, 199 nd

2001. In the year 20 the EVA e increas y 7.5% w  beta dec ed

 100

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  ––  LLiieebbeennbbeerrgg,,  II  EE   ((22000044))

by 10%, increased by 1 hen b sed  de  7.5

 by nd decre by 15% n beta increased by

equity cons 7% pit . Th

eas rge  WA hus

EVA, taking into account NOPAT and vest

.23: Sensitivity  for  Ve -o or
period 1998 to 2001

ble 1998 1999 2000 2001

5% w eta decrea  by 20%, creased by %

when beta increased  10% a ased  whe

20%. In this year  capital isted of 7 of total ca al invested us

any increase or decr e in beta will have a la effect on CC and t on

capital in ed.

Table 5  of EVA  Fruit and getable co peratives f  the

Fruit and Vegeta
WACC Average 16.87 16.83 16.27 11.88

Total 10,83 7,86 14,33 9,307,108 3,176 8,984 6,956EVA
Average 1,8 1,3 2,3 1,506,185 10,526 89,831 51,159

WACC with beta -10% Average 16.60 16.51 15.90 11.55
Total 10,975,379 8,077,234 14,574,168 9,514,073EVA with beta -10%
Average 1,829,230 1,346,206 2,429,028 1,585,679

WACC with beta -20% Average 16.32 16.18 15.52 11.23
Total 11,113,650 8,291,293 14,809,353 9,721,191EVA with beta -20%
Average 1,852,275 1,381,882 2,468,226 1,620,198

WACC with beta +10% Average 17.15 17.16 16.65 12.20
Total 10,698,837 7,649,117 14,103,799 9,099,838EVA with beta +10%
Average 1,783,139 1,274,853 2,350,633 1,516,640

WACC with beta +20% Average 17.43 17.48 17.03 12.52
Total 10,560,566 7,435,058 13,868,614 8,892,720EVA with beta +20%
Average 1,760,094 1,239,176 2,311,436 1,482,120
Total 61,113,609 76,148,273 69,587,567 54,979,450Capital
Average 10,185,602 12,691,379 11,597,928 9,163,242

% equity capital of capital 0.572 0.598 0.664 0.758
% debt capital of capital 0.428 0.402 0.336 0.242
% change in EVA with beta -10% 0.013 0.027 0.016 0.022
% change in EVA with beta -20% 0.026 0.054 0.033 0.045
% change in EV  -0.013 -0.027 -0.016 -0.022A with beta +10%
% change in EV  -0.026 -0.054 -0.033 -0.045A with beta +20%

 changes in EVA su es a . A

lu po reca e ha

The  as a re lt of chang  in beta are ll very small ll the

calculated EVA va es stay sitive after lculating th m with the c nged

betas.

 101

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  ––  LLiieebbeennbbeerrgg,,  II  EE   ((22000044))

Table 5.24: Sensiti EV era tiv  p
1998 to

1998 1999 2000 2001

vity of A for Gen l co-opera es for the eriod
 2001

General
WACC Average 17.14 16.43 15.31 13.25

[…]

WAC 16.73 15.62 13.57C with beta +10% Average 17.43

Total (80,335,363) (191,258,969) (86,771,483) (118,602,595)EVA
Average (20,083,841) (47,814,742) (21,692,871) (29,650,649)

 with beta +10%

WAC  with beta +20% Average 17.72 17.03 15.93 13.88C
Total (82,191,688) (193,529,798) (88,782,205) (120,672,155)EVA ith beta +20%
Average (20,547,922) (48,382,449) (22,195,551) (30,168,039)

 w

Total 510,072,570 789,824,252 696,173,278 716,154,259Cap l
Average 127,518,143 197,456,063 174,043,320 179,038,565

ita

% equity capital of capital 0.920 0.611 0.567 0.581
% debt capital of capital 0.080 0.389 0.433 0.419
% change in EVA with beta -10% -0.024 -0.012 -0.024 -0.018
% change in EVA with beta -20% -0.047 -0.024 -0.047 -0.036
% change in EVA with beta +10% 0.024 0.012 0.024 0.018
% change in EVA with beta +20% 0.047 0.024 0.047 0.036

There are no significant changes in EVA when beta changes in the General

ector. All calculated EVA values remain negative even after the beta changes

ave been considered.

s

h

 102

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  ––  LLiieebbeennbbeerrgg,,  II  EE   ((22000044))

Table 5.25: Sensitivity of EVA for es ive pe
1998 to 20

1998 1999 2000 2001

Requisit  co-operat s for the riod
01

Requisites
WACC Average 16.04 16.63 15.25 5.57

Total 2,24 (7,66 (3,31 (3,396,039 0,323) 7,195) 0,097)EVA
Average 1,1 (3,83 (1,65 (1,6923,019 0,161) 8,597) 5,048)

WACC with beta -10% Average 15.81 16.32 14.94 5.49
Total 2,3 (7,50 (3,15 (3,2739,786 6,570) 9,593) 5,989)EVA with beta -10%
Average 1,169,893 (3,753,285) (1,579,796) (1,637,994)

WACC with beta -20% Average 15.58 16.00 14.63 5.41
Total 2,433,533 (7,352,817) (3,001,991) (3,161,881)EVA with beta -20%
Average 1,216,767 (3,676,408) (1,500,995) (1,580,941)

WACC with beta +10% Average 16.27 16.94 15.56 5.65
Total 2,152,291 (7,814,076) (3,474,796) (3,504,204)EVA with beta +10%
Average 1,076,146 (3,907,038) (1,737,398) (1,752,102)

WACC with beta +20% Average 16.50 17.25 15.87 5.73
Total 2,058,544 (7,967,828) (3,632,398) (3,618,312)EVA with beta +20%
Average 1,029,272 (3,983,914) (1,816,199) (1,809,156)
Total 77,042,794 75,453,399 77,597,893 71,048,235Capital
Average 38,521,397 37,726,700 38,798,947 35,524,118

% equity capital of capital 0.308 0.433 0.399 0.323
% debt capital of capital 0.692 0.567 0.601 0.677
% change in EVA with beta -10% 0.042 -0.020 -0.048 -0.034
% change in EVA with beta -20% 0.083 -0.040 -0.095 -0.067
% change in EVA with beta +10% -0.042 0.020 0.048 0.034
% change in EVA with beta +20% -0.083 0.040 0.095 0.067

In this case there are also no significant changes in EVA when beta changes. All

three of the co-operatives, EVA was negative over four years, but these negative

the calculated EVA values in 1998 remained positive, even after beta had

changed. After changing the beta the calculated EVA values for 1999, 2000 and

2001 also remained negative.

5.6   Conclusion

In the first case EVA values were calculated for all the separate co-operatives.

Not one of the four grain and oilseeds co-operatives included in the study created

value.

Only one of the 35 wine co-operatives is a consistent value creator. Five wine co-